Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual Budget Est Act Budget
REVENUE
TAXES
4023 Hotel/Motel Occupancy Tax 245,312 252,000 220,844 221,000
4801 Interest Income 390 750 854 900
4899 Miscellaneous Revenue 40,407 40,407
4930 Donations 5,000 5,000 5,000
TOTAL TAX REVENUES 245,702 252,750 221,698 221,900
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Department Name: Tourism
Department Number: 72

Expense Summary

2005-06 | 2006-07 | 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2009-10 | 2010-11

Classification Actual | Actual | Actual | Actual | Budget | Est.Act. | Budget |
Personal Services 50,846 50,032 91,525
Supplies 3,880 2,433 4,269
Contractual Services 79,681 47,739| 118,599
Capital Improvements 5,705
Flow Through Expenditures | 177,655| 213,092| 249,430| 245,731| 163,750| 112,651
Total Expense 177,655| 213,092| 249,430 245,731| 298,157 218,560| 214,393

PERSONNEL
Position

Classification Total

Director of Tourism 1

139



Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actuai _ |*YE Budget | Est.Actuai Budget
TOURISM
PERSONAL SERVICES
5726100 Longevity 32
5726101 Salaries 31,000 30,639 48,696
572-6102 Overtime
5726103 FiCA 2,912 2,764 5,380
5726104 Group insurance 4,130 5,745 6,400
572-6105 Retirement 5,576 5,388 9,076
572-6106 Workers Compensation 168 344
572-6109 incentive Pay 360 360
572-6110 Vacation Buy Back
5726111 Accrued Vacation Payout
5726120 Salaries (Part Time) 4,000 3,186 17,997
572-6141 Car Aliowance 2,700 1,950 3,600
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 0 50,846 50,032 91,525
SUPPLIES
5726201 Office Suppiles 1,800 987 1,500
572-6202 Operating Suppiies 250
572-6203 Repair & Maintenance Supplies
572-6204 Smail Toois & Equipment
572-6205 Postage 1,580 1,294 1,500
572-6206 Subscriptions,Books,Periodicais
5726208 Computer Software 500 152 1,019
TOTAL SUPPLIES 0 3,880 2,433 4,269
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
572-6300 Professionai Services 1,000
5726301 Communication 1,980 480 1,980
5726302 Travei and Training 2,000 3,151 6,000
5726303 Advertising 58,961 37,332 73,758
572-6304 Printing and Binding
572-6305 Eiectricity 3,360 2,223 3,600
5726308 Repair and Maintenance 500
5726309 Rentais 6,600 4,553 6,600
572-6310 Other Contractuai Service 2,420 25,000
572-6311 Other Professionai Services 595
5726312 Professionai Dues 1,400 1,561
572-6314 Insurance 765
572-6399 Misceiianeous 100 100
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 79,681 47,739 118,599
CAPITAL
5726504 Machinery & Equipment
5726508 Computer Equipment 5,705
5726510 Furniture & Fixtures
572-6560 Capitaiized Software
TOTAL CAPITAL 0 0 5,705 0
FLOW THROUGH EXPENDITURES
572-7201 Chamber Of Commerce
572-7202 Cain Center 117,272 105,350 72,475
572-7203 AViIP 63,450
572-7204 Henderson Cty. Fair Park Compiex* 42,300 38,000 26,142
572-7205 Athens Littie Theater
572-7206 Henderson Cty. Historical Society 6,011 5,400 3,715
572-7207 East Texas Arboretum 16,698 15,000 10,319
§72-7208 Northeast Texas Center for the Arts
§72-7209 AVIP (Excess)
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 245,731 163,750 112,651 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 245,731 298,157 218,560 214,393

*Includes amendments during fiscal year
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AIRPORT FUND

The airport fund is used to record revenue and expenses related to the operation of the
Athens Municipal Airport. The airport provides access to and from the City of Athens
for private aircraft with a runway of 4,000 feet , runway lights, beacon, lighted windsock,
and 100 acres of open space maintained by the Parks Department



Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual Budget Est Act Budget
AIRPORT REVENUE
OPERATING REVENUE
4348.1 Ingress/Egress Permit Fee
4348.2 Land/Building Lease 5,089 4,426 5,089 5,089
4348.20 Hanger Rent 30,687 31,000 31,000 31,000
4348.3 Instruction and Plane Rental 63 50 50
4348.4 Aircraft Charter and Taxi 254 185 200 200
4348.5 Airport Sales 183 200 200 200
4348.6 Aircraft Maintenance 412 300 300 300
4348.7 Fuel Sales 1,061 700 1,000 1,000
4348.8 Flying Club 500
43489 Ramp Tie Down 200 200
4363 Oil/Gas Rents and Royalities
Total Operating Revenue 37,949 37,511 37,839 37,839
INTRAGOVERNMENTAL RECEIPTS
4501 Local Match
4510 Operating Transfers-Fund 10
4558 Operating Transfers-Fund 58
Total intragovernmental Receipts
INTERGOVERNMENTAL RECEIPTS
4601 Grant Revenue
Total Intergovernmental Receipts
REIMBURSING REVENUE
4799 Other Reimbursing Revenue
Total Reimbursing Revenue
OTHER NON-OPERATING
4801  Interest 1,980 1,200 2,588 2,500
4899 Miscellaneous Revenue
Total Other Non-Operating 1,980 1,200 2,588 2,500
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
4920 Note Proceeds
4930 Donations
Total Other Financing Sources
Total Financing Sources
TOTAL REVENUES 39,929 38,711 40,427 40,339
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Fund: Airport

Expense Summary

Expenditure 2004-05 | 2005-06 | 2006-07 | 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2009-10 | 2010-11

Classification Actual | Actual | Actual | Actual | Actual | Budget | Est.Act. | Budget |
Personal Services
Supplies 691 2,428 4,773 2,546 2,335 5,000 5,110 5,110
Contractual Services 6,842 5,896 9,747 6,673 7,358 11,490 8,590 11,029
Long Term Debt
Capital Improvements
Operating Transfers 606 40,000
Total Expense 8,140 8,324 14,520 9,219 9,693 16,490 13,7001 56,135
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Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 201011
Number Description Actual |*YE Budget | Est.Actual | Budget
AIRPORT
SUPPLIES

536-6201 Office Supplies 1 50 50
536-6202 Operating Supplies 1,125 1,800 1,800 1,800
536-6203 Repair & Maint Supplies 1,154 2,000 2,000 2,000
536-6204 Small Tools & Equipment
536-6205 Postage 55 60 60
536-6207 Fuel 1,200 1,200 1,200

TOTAL SUPPLIES 2,335 5,000 5,110 5,110

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

536-6300 Professional Service 150 150 150
536-6303 Advertising
536-6305 Electricity 4,516 4,800 4,800 4,800
536-6307 Water and Wastewater Services 438 600 500 600
536-6308 Repair & Maintanence 336 2,000 1,500 2,000
536-6309 Rentals
536-6310 Other Contractual Service 2,000 200 2,000
536-6314 Insurance 1,918 1,940 1,590 1,475
536-6399 Miscellaneous

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7,358 11,490 8,590 11,025

Long Term Debt

536-6420 Capital Lease/Note Principal
536-6430 Capital Lease/Note Interest

TOTAL CAPITAL

CAPITAL

536-6501 Land
536-6502 Buildings
536-6503 Impr. Other Than Buildings
536-6504 Machinery & Equipment
536-6550 Easements

TOTAL CAPITAL

OPERATING TRANSFERS

536-6611 Operating Transfers-Airport Grants
536-6658 Operating Transfers-Fund 58 40,000

TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS 40,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,693 16,490 13,700 56,135

*Includes amendments during fiscal year.
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

These funds are used to record activity related to the construction or acquisition of capital
assets typically funded through the issuance of debt. Currently, one fund is active is
established to record the costs associated with the water and wastewater improvements
funded by the Series 2004 Certificates of Obligation.



Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual Budget Est Act Budget
GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL PROJECTS
REVENUE
OTHER NON-OPERATING
4801 Interest Earned

4910
4930

Total Other Non-Operating

OTHER NON-OPERATING
Bond Proceeds
Donations

Total Other Financing Sources

TOTAL REVENUES
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Account
Number

Description

2008-09
Actual

2009-10

*YE Budget

2009-10
Est.Actual

2010-11
Budget

503-6201
503-6204

503-6300
503-6399

503-6440
503-6476

503-6501
503-6502
503-6504
503-6506
503-6308
503-6510
503-6520

503-6620

GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXPENDITURES

SUPPLIES
Office Supplies
Small Tools & Equipment

Total Supplies

CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Professional Services
Miscellaneous

Total Contractual Services

LONG TERM DEBT
Fiscal Agent Fees
Bond Issuance Costs

Total Long Term Debt

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land
Buildings
Machinery and Equipment
Vehicles
Computer Equipment
Furniture
Public Facilities:Roads

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

OPERATING TRANSFERS
Operating Transfers - Fund 20

TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
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Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual Budget Est Act Budget
UTILITY CAPITAL PROJECTS
REVENUE
OTHER NON-OPERATING
4801 Interest Earned 101,859 50,000 53,872
Total Other Non-Operating 101,859 50,000 53,872
OTHER NON-OPERATING
4910 Bond Proceeds
4930 Donations
Total Other Financing Sources
TOTAL REVENUES 101,859 50,000 53,872
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Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual  [*YE Budget | Est.Actual | Budget
UTILITY CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXPENDITURES
SUPPLIES
503-6201 Office Supplies
503-6204 Small Tools & Equipment
Total Supplies 0 0 0 0
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
503-6300 Professional Services 1,000 725
503-6399 Miscellaneous
Total Contractual Services 0 1,000 725 0
LONG TERM DEBT
503-6440 Fiscal Agent Fees
503-6476 Bond Issuance Costs
Total Long Term Debt 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL OUTLAY
503-6501 Land
503-6502 Buildings
503-6504 Machinery and Equipment
503-6506 Vehicles
503-6308 Computer Equipment
503-6510 Furniture
563-6530 Public Facilities:Water/WW 1,344,667 950,000 933,834
565-6530 Public Facilities:Water/WW 149,632
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,494,299 950,000 933,834 0
OPERATING TRANSFERS
503-6620 Operating Transfers - Fund 20
TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS 0 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,494,299 951,000 934,559 0
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MUNICIPAL COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND

This fund 1s used to track the revenue received through the Municipal Court to be used for
technology upgrades and improvements to the City of Athens Municipal Court.



Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual Budget Est Act Budget
MUNICIPAL COURT TECHNOLOGY FEES REVENUE
COURT/PUBLIC SAFETY
4201.6 MUNICIPAL COURT TECH. FEES 5,332 6,000 5,500 5,500
Total Court/Public Safety 5,332 6,000 5,500 5,500
OTHER NON-OPERATING
4801 Interest 283 250 250 250
Total Other Non-Operating 283 250 250 250
TOTAL REVENUES 5,615 6,250 5,750 5,750

145.3




Account 2008-09 2009-10 2009-10 2010-11
Number Description Actual |*YE Budget | Est.Actual | Budget
MUNICIPAL COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND EXPENDITURES
SUPPLIES
550-6201 Office Supplies
550-6203 Repair and Maintenance Supplies
550-6204 Small Tool and Equipment 871
Total Supplies 871
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
550-6308 Repair and Maintenance 3,279 2,810 3,279
550-6309 Rentals 1,600 1,600
Total Contractual Services 3,279 4,410 4,879
LONG TERM DEBT
550-6420 Capital Lease/Note Principal
550-6430 Capital Lease/Note Interest
Total Long Term Debt
CAPITAL OUTLAY
550-6508 Computer Equipment
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,279 4,410 5,750
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SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

The following funds exist as special revenue funds. The budgets for these funds are established as grants
and other programs are developed and approved by the City Council. Following is a brief description of
these funds along with their current use.

Fund 50 - Fire Department Grants

This fund is used to account for grants for the Athens Fire Department not accounted for in other funds.

Fund 51 - ETCOG Grants

This fund is used to account for grants from the East Texas Council of Governments (See pages 14 &
15).

Fund 52 - First Time Sewer Grants

This fund accounts for grants from HUD passed through the State Office of Community Affairs to install
wastewater service for areas of the City that previously did not have this service.

Fund 53 - Law Enforcement Grants

This fund is used to account for smaller grants for local law enforcement, specifically the Athens Police
Department.

Fund 54 - TDHCA - Home Grants

This fund accounts for Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs grants to assist local
residents in repair and restoration of housing. (See pages 14 & 15)

Fund 55 - Domestic Preparedness Grants

This fund accounts for Homeland Security grants typically from the Federal government, administered by
the State of Texas.

Fund 57 - Tourism Grants Fund

This fund is used to account for grants received in support of tourism promotion or special events such as
the Uncle Fletch Hamburger Cookoff or other similar events

Fund 58 - Airport Grants

This fund accounts for grants for the City of Athens Municipal Airport.
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Fund 59 - Special Donations Fund

This fund is used to track donations received by the City of Athens to be used for a specific purpose, but
that may not be spent in the current fiscal year. Currently most of the donations pertain to Police and Fire
activities.

Fund 591 - Municipal Court Technology Fees

The fund is used to track the revenue received through the Municipal Court to be used for technology
upgrades and improvements to the City of Athens Municipal Court.

Fund 592 - Local Forfeited Cash Fund

This fund accounts for cash forfeited to the Athens Police Department by the Courts after disposition of
Local and State criminal cases.

Fund 593- Federal Cash Fund
This fund accounts for cash forfeited to the Athens Police Department by the Courts after disposition of
Federal criminal cases.

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
The following funds exist as capital projects funds. The budgets for these funds are established by
Council as necessary as projects are approved and expenditures are incurred from year to year as money

is made available through the sale of bonds or other funding for the specific capital improvements.
Following is a list of these funds which are not shown separately in detail in another part of the budget.

Fund 31 - Downtown Capital Improvements Fund

This fund was established to account for donations dedicated to capital projects and maintenance in the
downtown square or central business district area. Original projects included new brick side walks and
decorative street lights.

Fund 32 - Water/Sewer 2000 Bond Projects

This fund was established to account for the projects funded by the 2000 certificates of obligation. The
projects include the rehabilitation of ground and elevated water storage tanks and State mandated
improvements at the North and West wastewater treatment plants. (See pages 129 - 131)

Fund 33 - Water/Sewer 2004 Bond Projects

This fund was established to account for the projects funded by the 2004 certificates of obligation. The
projects include water and sewer line replacements and extensions throughout the City. (See pages 129 -
131)

145.6



YEAR

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

2003-04
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MAJOR ANNUAL BUDGET FACTORS

Market adjustment to pay scales made by increasing step 1 $2,500 and
recalculating scales with 4% difference between steps. These
adjustments made necessary by low unemployment and high turnover
rates.

Tax rate remains at .30124/$100.

Utility rate plan continues with rate increase in September 2001.

Large increases in taxable values propel property tax revenue higher.
Sales tax revenue is projected at a 7% increase.

Records clerk position made permanent in Police Department.
Effective January 1, 2001, the employee contribution rate to the TMRS is
increased to 6% with the City match remaining at 1.5 to 1.

Street and drainage improvements continue from the 1998 bond issue.
Water and wastewater improvements begin from the 2000 C.O. issue
mainly designed to comply with State mandated regulation changes.

Sales Tax declines in prior year prompted severe cuts in
capital including suspension of street program

Tax rate remains at .30124/$100

Utility rate plan concluded but new rate study is budgeted.
Property tax revenues increase as values continue to rise.
New Home Grant applied for.

1% COLA adjust to pay scales due to budget constraints.
All proposed new positions cut from the budget.

4 year plan to improve retirement put on hold.

Sales taxes remain flat with a 3.5% increase anticipated in
this fiscal year.

Tax rate increased by .015613 to .316853 per $100
evaluation.

Property tax values continue to rise.

New pay scales implemented after salary study by Waters
Consulting Group. Employees placed on step after 5% raise.
Detective positions reclassified in Civil Service.

No new positions added.

4 year plan to improve retirement put on hold.

Tax rate raised to .343793 from .316853 for a .02694 tax rate increase.
Sales taxes have remained almost equal to prior years with very little to
no increase.

Property tax values have continued to rise but have not offset additional
costs and the loss of sales tax revenue.

Insurance costs have continued to rise for the City as they have for most
employers.

Two employees added to the Police Department, one traffic control
officer and one narcotics officer.

One employee added to the Water Treatment Plant.

The City’s match to TMRS is increased from 1.5 to 2 to 1 in continuing
with the plan to improve the retirement system which had been delayed
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for the past two years.

Many of the capital purchases in General fund are made possible
because excess interest earnings from the 1998 G.O. Bond funds have
been used to pay the current year debt service allowing more property tax
revenue to be allocated to the General Fund.

A new five year utility rate plan goes into effect to help cover costs for
water and sewer services. The first phase of the plan raised rates
approximately 8% effective with the September 2003 billing.

The airport fund budget includes funds for the construction of new airport
hangers to accommodate growth at the Athens Municipal Airport.

Sales Taxes met budget projections in the prior year but only a modest
increase of 2% is projected for this fiscal year.

One time payments of 1% of annual salary are made in January to
employees topped out in the pay scale. These payments are intended to
cover the increase in employee contributions to TMRS.

Employee contributions to TMRS are increased from 6% to 7% in
January 2005. This completes a multi year plan to bring the retirement
system up to comparable levels with other cities. The TMRS plan is now
7% contributions by employees with a 2 to 1 match by the City.

No cost of living or market adjustments are made to the pay scale.
Property tax rate remains the same at .343793.

Many of the capital purchases in General fund are again made possible
because excess interest earnings from the 1998 G.O. Bond funds have
been used to pay the current year debt service allowing more property tax
revenue to be allocated to the General Fund. These funds will be
exhausted after this year.

3" phase of a five year utility rate increase plan is implemented in
September 2005.

In October 2004 the City intends to sell $5,500,000 worth of Certificates
of Obligation to fund much needed improvements in the water and
wastewater infrastructure. No utility rate increase will be needed for this
additional debt because of the retirement of two revenue bond issues in
2003 made additional funds available in the existing rate structure.

Property tax rate increases from .343793 to .443793. The .10 cent
increase is necessitated by lagging sales tax growth and the exhaustion
of interest income on bond proceeds which had been used for debt
service payments.

Full impacts of large fuels and electricity costs increases are felt this
fiscal year.

All City budgets cut back 5% to trim budget back prior to tax rate
increase.

2% cost of living increase included in budget as well as merit increases of
3.5%. Cost of living is the first in 3 years.

Capital improvements are severely cut back in General Fund in order to
balance budget.

4th phase of a five year utility rate increase plan is implemented in
September 2006.

Sales taxes continue to lag behind the prior year and below original
budget projections.

One police officer position eliminated due to uncertainty of continued
funding for the narcotics grant.
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